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12. The ‘letter from the Legal Aid SA who had confirmed through a mandate 

from the new CEO that he wished to continue with the complaint’* of 

professional misconduct made against me. (*Per LPC Senior Legal Officer 

Nadira Harripersad’s email to me of 30 May 2025.) 

13. The LPC’s preceding correspondence with LASA enquiring as to LASA’s 

wishes about the LPC’s disposal of the complaint in light of my 

comprehensive response to it in June 2021. 

14. The LPC’s subsequent correspondence with LASA informing it that, 

notwithstanding my said response, the LPC had decided nonetheless that I 

was prima facie guilty of professional misconduct for persistently 

complaining, in my several litigations against LASA and to the JSC, about 

Mlambo JP’s repeated criminal and other impeachable misconduct as 

then-chairman of LASA (which complaints about Mlambo JP’s criminal and 

other capital misconduct the JCC Appeal Committee found on 19 February 

2024 to have indeed been well-made by me on the documentary and other 

evidence I’d adduced, and that they were answerable before a Judicial 

Conduct Tribunal). 

15. The LPC’s PAIA manual published under section 14 of PAIA, read with the 

criminal penalty provisions of section 90(2): ‘An information officer who 

wilfully or in a grossly negligent manner fails to comply with the provisions 

of section 14 commits an offence and is liable on conviction to a fine, or to 

imprisonment for a period not exceeding two years.’ 

 


